Proceedings of the 10th North American International Conference on Industrial Engineering and Operations
Management, Orlando, Florida, USA, June 17-19, 2025
© IEOM Society International
Proceedings of the International Conference on Industrial Engineering and Operations Management
Publisher: IEOM Society International, USA
Published: June 17, 2025
DOI: 10.46254/NA10.20250217
CONCEPT IO: Open-source Arena for Academic CONOPs

Brazilian Air Force. CRUZEX Exercise – Multinational Operational War Exercise in Latin America. Available:
Cerqueira, C. S. Tangible Collaboration Applied Into Space Systems Concurrent Engineering Concept Studies, 219
p., São José dos Campos. Available: http://urlib.net/ibi/8JMKD3MGP3W34P/3QJP7M2. 2018.
Crawley, E. F. Rethinking Engineering Education: The CDIO Approach, New York: Springer. 2007.
793
Proceedings of the 10th North American International Conference on Industrial Engineering and Operations
Management, Orlando, Florida, USA, June 17-19, 2025
© IEOM Society International
Dahmann, J. S., High Level Architecture for simulation. roceedings First International Workshop on Distributed
Interactive Simulation and Real Time Applications, Eilat, Israel, 1997, pp. 9-14, doi:
10.1109/IDSRTA.1997.568652. 1997.
Dahmann, J.S., Morse, K. L. High Level Architecture for simulation: an update. Proceedings. 2nd International
Workshop on Distributed Interactive Simulation and Real-Time Applications (Cat. No.98EX191), Montreal,
QC, Canada, 1998, pp. 32-40, doi: 10.1109/DISRTA.1998.694563. 1998.
DeLaurentis, D. A., Moolchandani, K., and Guariniello, C. System of Systems Modeling and Analysis (1st ed.), CRC
Press. https://doi.org/10.1201/9781003231011. 2022
FAA. UAS Traffic Management (UTM) Field Test. Available at:
2023.
Frenz, P., Roedler, G., Gantzer, D. J., and Baxter, P. Systems Engineering Measurement Primer: A Basic
Introduction to Measurement Concepts and Use for Systems Engineering, version 2.0, San Diego, CA,
USA: INCOSE-TP-2010-005-02. Accessed April 13, 2015. Available at:
2025,  2010.
Fullford, D. A. Distributed interactive simulation: its past, present, and future. In Proceedings of the 28th conference
on Winter simulation (WSC '96). IEEE Computer Society, USA, 179–185.
IEEE. Guide for Information Technology – System Definition – Concept of Operations (ConOps) Document, in
IEEE Std 1362-1998, pp. 1–24, December 22, 1998. doi: 10.1109/IEEESTD.1998.89424. 1998.
IEEE. IEEE Standard for Distributed Interactive Simulation (DIS) -- Communication Services and Profiles. in IEEE
Std 1278.2-2015 (Revision of IEEE Std 1278.2-1995) , vol., no., pp.1-42, 6 Nov. 2015, doi:
10.1109/IEEESTD.2015.7459689. 2015.
INCOSE. Systems Engineering Handbook: A Guide for System Life Cycle Processes and Activities, version 5.0,
Hoboken, NJ, USA: John Wiley and Sons, Inc. ISBN: 978-1-119-81429-0. 2023.
International Organization for Standardization. ISO 20922:2016 – Information Technology – Message Queuing
Telemetry Transport (MQTT) v3.1.1, Geneva, Switzerland: International Organization for Standardization.
Available: https://www.iso.org/standard/69466.html, accessed on  Jun 15, 2025, 2016.
Kirner, C., Shneider, C., and Goncalves, T. Using augmented reality cognitive artifacts in education and virtual
rehabilitation, in Virtual Reality in Psychological, Medical and Pedagogical Applications, InTech. doi:
10.5772/46416. 2012.
Macenski, T., Foote, B., Gerkey, C., Lalancette, W., and Woodall, N. Robot Operating System 2: Design,
architecture, and uses in the wild, Science Robotics 7, May 2022.
Marconi, L, Melchiorri, C., Beetz, M., Pangercic, D., Siegwart, R., Leutenegger, S. The SHERPA project: Smart
Collaboration between Humans and Ground-Aerial Robots for improving Rescuing Activities in Alpine
Environments. 2012 IEEE International Symposium on Safety, Security, and Rescue Robotics (SSRR),
College Station, TX, USA, 2012, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/SSRR.2012.6523905. 2012
National Aeronautics and Space Administration. Systems Engineering Handbook. Available:
2019.
Yu, Y., Lakemond, N., Holmberg, G. AI in the Context of Complex Intelligent Systems: Engineering Management